

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

CASE NO. SC97721

DWIGHT TUTTLE

Appellant,

vs.

**DOBBS TIRE & AUTO CENTERS, INC.,
DAVID DOBBS And DUSTIN DOBBS**

Respondents.

Appeal from Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District

**Honorable Michael Jamison
Circuit Judge**

RESPONDENTS' SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

Robert D. Younger #42909
Dean Kpere-Daibo #63010
MCMAHON BERGER, PC
2730 North Ballas Road, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63131-3039
(314) 567-7350 – Telephone
(314) 567-5968 – Facsimile
younger@mcmahonberger.com
dkd@mcmahonberger.com

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

LEGAL PROCEEDINGS..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

APPELLANT’S POINTS RELIED ON 10

I. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT POINT I OF APPELLANT’S BRIEF AND AFFIRM THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DISMISSAL OF APPELLANT’S FIRST AMENDED PETITION..... 12

II. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT POINT II OF APPELLANT’S BRIEF AND AFFIRM THE CIRCUIT COURT’S ORDER AND THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION BECAUSE THERE IS NO LANGUAGE CONTAINED WITHIN THE MHRA THAT INDICATES THE LEGISLATURE INTENDED TO OVERCOME MISSOURI COURTS’ PRESUMPTION AGAINST EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION OF MISSOURI STATUTES AND EXPAND THE PROTECTIONS OF THE MHRA TO INDIVIDUALS EMPLOYED OUTSIDE THE STATE OF MISSOURI..... 13

a. Missouri Courts Recognize and Apply the Presumption Against Extraterritorial Application of Missouri Statutes..... 13

b. Appellant Fails to Meet His Burden of Identifying Explicit Language Contained in the MHRA to Overcome the Well-Established Presumption

against Extraterritorial Application of Missouri Statutes because the Terms “Any Other Person” and “Any Individual” Utilized in the MHRA Are Broad Terms that Do Not Demonstrate the Legislature’s Explicit Intent to Apply the MHRA Extraterritorially. 22

c. The Court Should Reject Appellant’s Application of this Court’s Very Narrow Decision in Igoe and the Location of the “Decision” or “Decision-Maker” Analysis to Determine Whether the MHRA is Applicable to An Illinois Employee. 27

III. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT POINT II OF APPELLANT’S BRIEF AND AFFIRM THE CIRCUIT COURT’S ORDER AND THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION BECAUSE APPELLANT FAILED TO PLEAD SUFFICIENT FACTS TO ESTABLISH HE HAD SUFFICIENT CONTACTS WITH THE STATE OF MISSOURI FOR THE MHRA TO APPLY AND FAILED TO SUFFICIENTLY PLEAD WHERE THE ALLEGED DISCRIMINATORY “DECISIONS AND/OR ACTS” OCCURRED..... 33

a. Appellant Failed to Plead Sufficient Facts To Establish He Had Sufficient Contacts With the State of Missouri..... 33

b. Appellant Failed to Plead Sufficient Facts to Establish Where the Alleged Discriminatory Decisions and/or Acts Occurred..... 35

IV. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT POINT III OF THE APPELLANT’S BRIEF AND AFFIRM THE CIRCUIT COURT’S ORDER, AND THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION BECAUSE APPELLANT’S ARGUMENT THAT

THE CIRCUIT COURT SHOULD HAVE TRANSFERRED VENUE OR ORDERED FOR A MORE DEFINITE STATEMENT IS ERRONEOUS. .. 38

V. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT POINT IV OF APPELLANT’S BRIEF AND AFFIRM THE CIRCUIT COURT’S ORDER AND THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION BECAUSE APPLICATION OF THE MHRA TO APPELLANT’S FIRST AMENDED PETITION WILL RESULT IN THE IMPROPER EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION OF THE MHRA.... 41

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adem v. Des Peres Hospital, Inc., 515 S.W.3d 810, 815 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017) 36

Albert v. DRS Technologies, Inc., 2011 WL 2036965 *2 (D.N.J. 2011) 42

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague, 449 U.S. 302, 312–313, 101 S. Ct. 633, 66 L. Ed. 2d 521
(1981) 22

Arnold v. Cargill, Inc., No. CIV.012086(DWF/AJB), 2002 WL 1576141 (D. Minn. July
15, 2002)..... 11, 19, 42

Bigham v. McCall Serv. Stations, Inc., 637 S.W.2d 227, 229 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982) 14

Campbell v. Arco Marine, Inc., 42 Cal. App. 4th 1850, 50 Cal. Rptr. 2d 626 (1996).....
..... 21, 22, 42

City of Lake Saint Louis v. City of O'Fallon, 324 S.W.3d 756, 759 (Mo. 2010) 7

E.E.O.C. v. Arabian Am. Oil Co., 499 U.S. 244 (1991) 16, 18, 42

Edgar v. MITE Corp., 457 U.S. 624, 642–643, 102 S. Ct. 2629, 73 L. Ed. 2d 269 (1982)
..... 22

Esposito v. VIP Auto, 2008 WL 4106432 (Me. Super. 2008) 32, 42, 45

Ferrer v. MedaSTAT USA, LLC ,145 Fed Appx. 116, 120 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 16, 42

Frye v. Levy, 440 S.W.3d 405, 424 (Mo. 2014) 24

Gardner v. Bank of America, N.A., 466 S.W.3d 642, 646 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015) 10, 36

Hilton v. Guyot, 159 U.S. 113, 16 S. Ct. 139, 40 L. Ed. 95 (1895) 13

Horstman v. Gen. Elec. Co., 438 S.W.2d 18 (Mo. App. 1969)..... 6, 10, 13, 14, 15, 23, 45

Igoe v. Dep't of Labor & Indus. Relations of State of Missouri, 152 S.W.3d 284 (Mo. 2005)..... 8, 27, 28, 45

In re Transit Casualty Co. v. Transit Casualty Co., 43 S.W. 3d 293, 302 (Mo. banc 2001) 36

Jahnke v. Deer & Company, 912 N.W.2d 136 (Iowa 2018) 10, 11, 15, 42

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 569 U.S. 108, 118 (2013)..... 24

Mason v. Mason, 873 S.W.2d 631, 636 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994) 26

McBride v. McBride, 288 S.W.3d 748, 750–51 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009)..... 7

Midstate Oil Co., Inc. v. Missouri Comm'n on Human Rights, 679 S.W.2d 842, 845–46 (Mo. banc 1984)..... 33

Missouri Comm'n on Human Rights v. Red Dragon, 991 S.W.2d at 166-67 (MO. App. W.D. 1999)..... 25, 26, 44

Monteilh v. AFSCME, AFL-CIO, 982 A.2d 301 (D.C. 2009) 43, 44

Nelson v. Hall, 684 S.W.2d 350 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984)..... 15

Ozark Fruit Growers' Ass'n v. Sullinger, 45 S.W.2d 887, 889 (Mo. Ct. App. 1932) 11, 39

Phelps v. City of Kansas City, 371 S.W.3d 909, 912 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)..... 7

Reynolds v. Diamond Foods & Poultry, Inc., 79 S.W.3d 907, 909 (Mo. 2002)..... 7

Rositzky v. Rositzky, 329 Mo. 662, 46 S.W.2d 591, 594 (1931) 15

Shaver v. Shaver, 913 S.W.2d 443, 444 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996)..... 7

State ex rel. Harvey v. Wells, 955 S.W.2d 546, 548 (Mo. 1997)..... 40

State ex. rel. Hollins v. Pritchett, 395 S.W.3d 600, 604-05 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013)..... 28

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Esswein, 43 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000) 26

Taylor v. Rodale, Inc., 2004 WL 1196145 (E.D. Pa. 2004)..... 10, 11, 16, 32, 42, 45

Union Underwear Co. v. Barnhart, 50 S.W.3d 188 (Ky. 2001).... 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 24, 42

Westphal v. Lake Lotawana Ass’n Inc., 95 S.W.3d 144, 152 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)..... 36

Wickenhauser v. Edward Jones & Co., 953 F. Supp. 286 (E.D. Mo. 1996)..... 10, 33, 34

Wilson v. CFMOTO Powersports, Inc., 2016 WL 912182 (D. Minn. March 7, 2016).....

..... 42, 43

Statutes

73 AM. Jur. 2d, Statutes, §359 18

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 213.010 31

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 213.010 (West)..... 10, 25

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 213.111 (West)..... 28

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 287.110 (West)..... 23

Section 213.055 26, 31, 46

Section 213.070 26, 46

Rules

Mo. R. Civ. P. 51.045 11

Mo. R. Civ. P. 55.05 10
